EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE	.)
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
Third Regular Session)

122 IAN 26 210 110

SENATE



COMMITTEE REPORT NO. <u>555</u>

Submitted by the Committee on Justice and Human Rights on JAN 2 $6\ 2022$

Re: House Bill No. 9308

Recommending the approval of House Bill No. 9308 without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Richard J. Gordon

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Justice and Human Rights, to which was referred **House Bill No. 9308**, introduced by Representatives Anthony Peter "Onyx" D. Crisologo,
Enrico A. Pineda, and Vicente "Ching" S. E. Veloso III, entitled:

"AN ACT

GRANTING PHILIPPINE CITIZENSHIP TO LINLIN GUO"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that House Bill No. 9308 be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

Chairperson

RICHARD J. GORDON

Vice-Chairperson

PANFILO M. LACSON

Members

EMMANUEL "MANNY" D. PACQUIAO

MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID

SONNY ANGARA

AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III

A. PinnA-15

RONALD "BATO" DELA ROSA

FRANCIS "KIKO" N. PANGILINAN

RISA HONTIVEROS

Ex Officio Members

RALPH G. RECTO

President Pro-Tempore

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

Majority Leader

FRANKLIN M. DRILON

with reservations, Will interpellate."

Minodity Leader

HON. VICENTE C. SOTTO III Senate President CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 9308

By Representatives Crisologo, Pineda and Veloso, per Committee Report No. 935

AN ACT GRANTING PHILIPPINE CITIZENSHIP TO LINLIN GUO

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. Ms. Linlin Guo is hereby granted Philippine citizenship with all the rights, privileges and prerogatives, as well as the duties and obligations appurtenant thereto under the Constitution and the laws of the Republic of the Philippines.
- SEC. 2. Ms. Linlin Guo shall take the Oath of Allegiance to the Republic of the Philippines before an officer duly authorized to administer the same. The Oath of Allegiance shall be registered with the Bureau of Immigration.
- SEC. 3. Upon registration of the Oath of Allegiance, the Bureau of Immigration shall issue a Certificate of Naturalization to Ms. Linlin Guo who shall thereupon enter into the full enjoyment of Philippine citizenship.
- SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

12345

6

11 12 13

14